Z2BRUNO

for your independence

VPL-3100

VERTICAL PLATFORM
LIFT

Technical Service email: service@bruno.com

www.bruno.com
DEALER: INSTALLATION MANUAL
MAN-3100-1
06-02-2008

1780 EXECUTIVE DR., P.O. BOX 84, OCONOMOWOC, WI 53066 USA
TELEPHONE:(262) 567-4990

FAX: (262) 953-5501
1-800-882-8183

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

e Check for shipping damage immediately upon receipt. Contact
the shipper with any damage claims.

e Check the contents against the packing list before leaving the
shop to begin on-site installation. Immediately report any
discrepancies to Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®.

Read and understand the installation manual prior to proceeding
with the installation.

Throughout this manual, safety precautions are provided
to identify potentially hazardous situations and to advise how to
avoid them.

?;‘\0

Warning-Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
that, if not avoided, could cause serious bodily
injury and / or property damage.

Caution-Indicates a potentially hazardous situation
that, if not avoided, could cause damage to the
unit and / or moderate injury.

Electrical Hazard-Indicates a potentially hazardous
electrical situation that, if not avoided,
could cause damage to the unit and /
or moderate injury.

1 2 <

Lubriplate® is a registered trademark of Lubriplate Division (Fiske Brothers).
Vise-Grip® is a registered trademark of Petersen Manufacturing Co.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 2 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Specifications . . . . . . e 4
TOOIS . . o e e e e e e 5
Safely. . . e e 6
Pre-Installation Checks . .. ........couueuusannnnnnnnnnnnns 7-8
Installation
Main component . . . .. . .. . e e e e e 9-10
Adjusting top landing/final limit switches . . .. ... .............. 11
Standard gate installation . . . . ....... ... .. .. .. o L. 12-14
Cam/actuator installation and adjustment (standard gate) . . ... .. 15-16
Wide gate installation . . .. .. ... ... .. .. .. .. .. . 17-19
Cam/actuator installation and adjustment (widegate) . . ... .. ... 20-21
Wiring the call/sendandgate . ... ....... ... ... .. .. ...... 23-24
Mounting the call/send box . . . . .. .. ... ... .. .. .. . .. .. 16-17
Securing the unit. . . ... ... . e 25
Testing . . . . o e e e e e e e 25
Completing the installation . . . . ... ... ... ... .. .. .. .. .. ..., 26

Moving the ramp, ramp actuator and vertical bar to the opposite side . 27-31

Optional gate interlock installation . . . .. .................... 32-33
Optional electric door interlock installation ... ................ 34-35
Emergency and cold-weather operation . . ... .. ... .. .. .. ........ 36
Troubleshooting . . . .. . . . .. i e 37-38
Wiring schematic. .. .. ... ... . . . e 39-40
Exploded views and drawings . . . ... .. ... . . . i 41-53
Warranty. . . . e e e e e e e e 54
VPL-3100 06-02-2008 3 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SPECIFICATIONS

Load Capacity

750 Ibs. (340 kg)

Weight of Unit
VPL-3153 752 Ibs. (341 kg)
VPL-3175 825 (374 kg)
Rated Speed 9 FPM (2.75 m/mn)
Power Supply 120 VAC, 15A, single phase, 60 Hz
Motor 1 HP, 120 VAC

Control Voltage

24 VAC, motor 120 VAC

Maximum Travel

53” (1.3 m) unit and 75” (1.9 m) unit

Platform Size

standard: 34” x 48" (86 x 122 cm); optional: 34" x 54”
(86 x 137 cm)

Emergency Operation

provision for manual hand wheel

Standard Features

keyed, constant-pressure controls on platform with
emergency stop switch; all-weather protected controls
and switches; platform bottom safety panel, top and
bottom limit switches, automatic folding ramp

Optional Features

landing call/send station with key; top landing gate
including call/send station with key and Bruno interlock;
34"x54" non-skid platform

Recommended Bolt Torque

us
Recommended Torque
Grade 5 Grade 8 18-8 S/S

Coarse Fine Coarse Fine Coarse Fine

1/4 8 10 12 14 6.3 7.8
5/16 17 19 24 27 11 11.8

Size

8 31 35 44 49 20 22
7/16 49 55 70 78 31 33
2 75 85 105 120 43 45
9/16 110 120 155 170 57 63
/8 150 170 284 323 93 104
3/4 270 295 510 568 128 124

Units are ft.-1bs.

These torque values are provided for
reference only. If specific torque is
required for an installation operation, it
will be indicated.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 4 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TOOLS

Tools Needed for Installation

e 1/2" dia. x 3” Ig. masonry anchors

e Sawzall® or similar reciprocating saw

e Circular saw

e Straight and Phillips screwdrivers (or bits)
e Combination wrench sets (SAE)

e Allen wrench set (SAE)

e Socket wrench set (SAE)

e Level (4-foot) or inclinometer

e Torque wrench (20 Ib.-ft to 133 Ib.-ft) low-profile,
open-end wrench style preferred

¢ \Voltohmmeter and probes

e Wire stripper

e Crimping tool

e Tape measure

e Pry bar

e Hammer and mallets

e Extension cord for power tools (50" minimum)
¢ Vise-Grips®

e Appliance dolly

e Hammer drill

e Masonry bits, 1/2” and 3/8”

e Reversible drill, 3/8”, and bits

e File

e Hammer drill, 1/2"” for concrete fasteners

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 5 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

SAFETY

There are no USER
serviceable parts in
the electrical box.

/A

j\WARNING

RISK OF
ELECTROCUTION
AND
DEATH

Remove all metal
jewelry (rings, bracelets
etc.) which might

accidentally come in
contact with an
electrical terminal.

e Never exceed the maximum rated lift

capacity of 750 Ibs. (340 kg).

Never use the VPL-3100 to lift freight or
other materials than intended by design.

Read and understand the installation
manual prior to installing the VPL-3100.

Wear appropriate safety protection equip-
ment for your head, eyes, hands and feet
during all phases of the installation.

Lift components are heavy. Use extreme
caution when lifting them to the installa-
tion position to avoid personal injury and
damage to the equipment.

Keep panels and protective coverings in
place to avoid potentially fatal injury.

Disconnect power from the unit before
performing any electrical or mechanical
service operations.

Never bypass sensor switches which prevent
accidental start up when protective panels
are removed.

Do not work alone.

Be aware of the location of others in the
work zone.

Do not wear jewelry or loose clothing.

Lock the wheels of any mobility device
riding on the platform.

Use only recommended anchor fasteners.

Check for applicable local codes and
regulations.

Failure to comply with the above could
render the warranty nulL and void.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 6 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

PRE-INSTALLATION CHECKS

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

¢ Visit the installation site.

¢ Verify that a dedicated 15A electrical circuit

is available for installation of the VPL-3100

' and that it has been installed by a qualified
electrical contractor in compliance with local

® codes and regulations.

e Check for correct voltage and supply wire

A solid foundation is key & S!Z€.
to a successful o Confirm the structural integrity of the fascia.
installation.
¢ Confirm the existence of a properly constructed
Never install the concrete base that is level and flat.
VPL-3100 on an asphalt

driveway, patio stones,

concrete blocks or other | o verify hoistway clearances, finished openings
unstable surfaces. for gates and doors, ceiling break clearances
and electrical layout.

¢ Verify that the walls and floors are level.

e Locate and eliminate possible pinch points.
' e Determine the path to be used to move the
® unit into place. Make sure it is free of obstacles.

e Double-check the order form to verify receipt
of all parts needed for installation.

The fascia must be
smooth, vertical and e Make sure that the ramp and the ramp actua-

structurally sound. tor are on the correct side (right or left) for
the installation.

Check all applicable
local codes. To move the ramp/ramp actuator to the
opposite side, see "MOVING THE RAMP AND
RAMP ACTUATOR TO THE OPPOSITE SIDE”
appearing later in this manual.
VPL-3100 06-02-2008 7 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

PRE-INSTALLATION CHECKS

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

(continued)

e VSL-3175

The VSL-3175 is shipped disassembled.
Prior to installation, mount the platform to
the tower.

1. From the platform, remove the vertical
panel with the pushbutton controls.

2. Move the platform into position next to the
tower.

NOTE: A skate dolly works well for this purpose.

3. Attach the platform to the tower using the
bolts, washers, lockwashers and nuts
provided.

4. Remount the vertical panel with the
pushbutton controls.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 8 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION OF MAIN COMPONENT

The VPL-3100 must be installed on a level,
' smooth concrete base with a minimum thick-
ness of 4”7 (10 cm), in place prior to installa-
® tion and not provided by Bruno.
1. Decide on which side of the unit the call/
Per ASME Code send and gate wire harnesses will be routed.
A18.1, there must be This is easier to do before placing the unit in
a clearance of 3/8” the installation position.

to 3/4” (10 mm to
19 mm) between 2. Place the VPL-3100 in its approximate final
the platform and the position on the concrete base.

fascia. 3. Align the platform to the opening provided at

the top landing for exiting the VPL.

4. Connect the VPL-3100 power cord to the
dedicated power source (provided by others
and in place prior to installation).

5. Test operation of the VPL-3100 using the
platform control.

6. Verify that the unit is plumb, side-to-side
and front-to-back. Shim base if necessary.

NOTE: Align the shims (provided-see left) with
the mounting holes to keep the shims in
place when fasteners are inserted.

7. If the height of the unit was ordered based on
a specific installation, run the platform to the
top landing.

shim Otherwise, skip to the next step.

8. Run the unit up until it stops at the factory-
set maximum height.

9. Measure from the platform to the top of the
landing. If the landing is above the plat-
form, you will measure this number of inches
ABOVE the mark placed on the channel at the
factory, near the limit switch. If the landing is
below the platform, you will measure BELOW
the mark.

\ |
/A

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 9 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

NOTE: Steps 10—14 may have been done
when the unit was removed from the ship-
® ping pallet. If so, proceed to the next section.

Top Cover Safety Switch
10. Loosen but do not remove the (3) screws

This is a push-pull switch. at the bottom of the front panel.

When the top cap is in place,
the switch is closed, permitting

the unit to operate normally.
P Y 11. Loosen the (2) screws on each side of the
When the top cover is top cover.

removed, the switch is open,
and the unit will not operate.

DURING INSTALLATION 12. Slide the tOp cover up and off.
AND SERVICE WORK ONLY,

enable unit operation by
pulling up on the switch until it | 13. Remove the (3) screw along the top of the

snaps into position. front access panel.
Remounting and securing the
top cover pushes the swit_ch
down to its no_tr_mal operating 14. Slide the front access panel up and off.
position. Set to the side.

NOTE: Removal of the top cap opens the top
housing sensor switch. This
prevents accidental movement of the
platform. See left and below.

/A\WARNING

Moving parts can
crush and cut.

Use extreme caution

around open drive with top cover in with top cover pull up for service
components when place, switch is  removed, switch is
switch is up. pushed down and  in middle position
unit operates. and unit will not
operate

15. ALWAYS replace the top cover after com-
pletion of installation/service operations.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 10 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

ADJUSTING TOP LANDING/FINAL
LIMIT SWITCHES

1. Loosen the top landing/final limit switch
bracket hardware.

2. Slide the bracket up or down, depending
on the measurement taken on the previous

page.

3. The bottom of the bracket should line up
with the new mark made on the vertical
channel.

&

" 4. Tighten the limit switch bracket hardware.
Align bracket edge to be

parallel to vertical column 5. Retest operation and recheck that the unit

'

before tightening to ensure stops at the correct height. Readjust if
® proper limit switch operation. necessary.
VPL-3100 06-02-2008 11 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

STANDARD GATE INSTALLATION
Wide gate (90° platform) instructions appear later in this manual.

NOTE: The instructions given below apply to the installation of a Bruno top
landing gate on a Bruno lift.

If installing a top landing gate other than a Bruno gate, refer to the
instructions provided by the gate manufacturer.

Prior to the installation of either a Bruno and or a non-Bruno top
landing gate, check local codes and regulations in force.

1. Before positioning the gate on the
landing:

a. remove the access cover from the
lower lock switch (see left);

b. make sure the flat washer (assembled
in the factory) is against the yoke bracket
(see left);

washer against
yoke bracket

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 12 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

STANDARD GATE INSTALLATION
(continued)

1. Before positioning the gate on the
landing (continued):

c. mount the gate wheel (see left):

e remove the #8 screw and lockwasher
from the wheel assembly;

eassemble the wheel to the interlock,
noting orientation (see left and below);

wheel mounting,

view from rear e secure the wheel with the #8 screw and

lockwasher.

)

NOTE: Do not remount the access door at
this time. You will require access to this
area for wiring.

i

L ,
wheel mounting,
view from front

correct orientation WRONG orientation

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 13 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

STANDARD GATE INSTALLATION

(continued)

2.

10.

caps on both sides
of support
(left-hand shown)

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Orient the landing gate so that the
smooth, flush surface faces the platform.

NOTE: Refer to the Technical Specifications
at the back of this manual for proper
gate-to-platform alignment.

Decide on the routing of the wiring from
the gate interlock post to the VPL. It can
exit the interlock post at the side or the
bottom of the post.

If necessary, mark and drill a 1/2” hole
in the landing, or the landing post, to
route wires back to the machine.

Secure the gate in place using (2) of its
sill mounting screws.

Check that the gate is level
(horizontally and vertically) and
plumb. This is critical for proper door
closing speed and latch alignment. Use
provided shims if necessary.

Secure the gate post to the hand railing
using the holes in the gate post or with
an angle bracket.

NOTE: Bruno does not provide the
mounting fasteners for the
landing gate.

However, it DOES provide angle
brackets.

. Recheck that the gate is level

(horizontally and vertically) and
plumb. This is critical for proper door
closing speed and latch alignment. Use
provided shims if necessary.

Install the black caps (provided in parts
kit) on both sides of the gate support
(see left).

Finish securing the gate using the

remaining hardware on the horizontal
and vertical sills.

14 VPL-3100 06-02-2008


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

CAM/ACTUATOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT

(standard gate)
4 1. Verify the required 3/8” to 3/4” (10 mm to
d ( 3 19 mm) running clearance.
e —
—=|=—3/8" to 3/4” (10 mm to 19 mm)

platform-to-gate running clearance

2. Perform final adjustment operations on the
gate actuator.

NOTE: The actuator is part of the gate
interlock. This is a mechanical
interlock released by the motion of
the platform. A series of electrical
contacts prohibits platform operation
when the interlock is engaged.

mesure frm top of |anding to a. Start W|th the platform 1.5" (4 Cm) beIOW
top of square tube (platform) the landing (see left, and Technical
Specifications at the rear of this manual).

Remove (3)
screws.

b. Remove (3) screws from the platform.

c. Loosely assemble the gate actuator bracket.

left-hand shown

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 15 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

CAM/ACTUATOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT
standard gate (continued)

d. Mount the loosely-assembled bracket to
the platform using the rectangular
spacers and screws as shown.

e. Slide the cam horizontally so that a 2”
(5 cm) gap exists between the gate
post and the flat edge of the actuator.

f. Slide the actuator vertically (up) until its
ACTUATOR angled edge just touches the cam
(below, left).

S 0no UmHd>Q@

g. Tighten all actuator/cam hardware.

2. Run the vertical platform lift up.

NOTE: When the unit reaches the landing
level, the gate should be unlocked.

3. Re-verify clearances and check that the gate
and platform align properly.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 16 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

WIDE GATE (90° PLATFORM) INSTALLATION

NOTE: The instructions given below apply to the installation of a Bruno top
landing gate on a Bruno lift.

If installing a top landing gate other than a Bruno gate, refer to the
instructions provided by the gate manufacturer.

Prior to the installation of either a Bruno and or a non-Bruno top
landing gate, check local codes and regulations in force.

1. Before positioning the gate on the
landing:

a. remove the access cover from the
lower lock switch (see left);

b. make sure the flat washer (assembled

o B in the factory) is against the yoke bracket
(see left);
h
+ L
washer against
yoke bracket
VPL-3100 06-02-2008 17 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

WIDE GATE INSTALLATION
(continued)

1. Before positioning the gate on the
landing (continued):

c. mount the gate wheel (see left):

e remove the #8 screw and lockwasher
from the wheel assembly;

eassemble the wheel to the interlock,
noting orientation (see left and below);

wheel mounting,

view from rear e secure the wheel with the #8 screw and

lockwasher.

)

NOTE: Do not remount the access door at
this time. You will require access to this
area for wiring.

i

L ,
wheel mounting,
view from front

correct orientation WRONG orientation

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 18 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

WIDE GATE INSTALLATION
(continued)

2. Orient the landing gate so that the
smooth, flush surface faces the platform.

NOTE: Refer to the Technical Specifications
at the back of this manual for proper
gate-to-platform alignment.

3. Decide on the routing of the wiring from
the gate interlock post to the VPL. It can
exit the interlock post at the side or the
bottom of the post.

4. If necessary, mark and drill a 1/2” hole
in the landing, or the landing post, to
route wires back to the machine.

5. Secure the gate in place using (2) of its
Sill mounting screws.

6. Check that the gate is level
(horizontally and vertically) and
plumb. This is critical for proper door
closing speed and latch alignment. Use
provided shims if necessary.

7. Secure the gate post to the hand railing
using the holes in the gate post or with
an angle bracket.

NOTE: Bruno does not provide the
mounting fasteners for the

landing gate.

However, it DOES provide angle
brackets.

8. Recheck that the gate is level
(horizontally and vertically) and
plumb. This is critical for proper door
closing speed and latch alignment. Use
provided shims if necessary.

9. Install the black caps (provided in parts
kit) on both sides of the gate support

(see left).
10.Finish securing the gate using the
caps on both sides remaining hardware on the horizontal
of support and vertical sills.

(left-hand shown)

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 19 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

CAM/ACTUATOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT

wide gate
4 1. Verify the required 3/8” to 3/4” (10 mm to
i \ 19 mm) running clearance.
2. Perform final adjustment operations on the
gate actuator.
A _ NOTE: The actuator is part of the gate
g — i 15 .
. . . interlock. This is a mechanical
= 3/87 10 3/47(10 mm to 19 mm) interlock released by the motion of
platform-to-gate running clearance the platform. A series of electrical

contacts prohibits platform operation
when the interlock is engaged.

a. Remove (3) screws from the platform.

b. Loosely assemble the gate actuator bracket.

left-hand shown

= c. Mount the loosely-assembled bracket to the
platform.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 20 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

CAM/ACTUATOR INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT
wide gate (continued)

d. Start with the platform 1.5” (4 cm)
below the landing (see left, and
Technical Specifications at the rear of
this manual).

measure from top of landing to
top of square tube (platform)

G

A

T

E e. Slide the actuator horizontally so that a
0 ACTUATOR 2" (5 cm) gap exists between the gate
S post and the flat edge of the actuator.
=

2" (5 cm)

f. Slide the actuator vertically (up) until its
angled edge just touches the cam (see
left).

g. Tighten all actuator/cam hardware.

2. Run the vertical platform lift up.

NOTE: When the unit reaches the landing
level, the gate should be unlocked.

3. Re-verify clearances and check that the gate
and platform align properly.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 21 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

WIRING THE CALL/SEND
AND THE GATE

electrical

box

_ 3-wire

call/send

6-wire
gate

Bruno provides wiring harness kits for the call/
send and the gate. You will use the items in the
kits to connect to the wiring harness near the
bottom of the lift.

The 6-wire harness connects to the gate
(includes call/send wiring).

The 3-wire harness connects to the
remote call/send.

CALL/SEND
1. Remove the 3-wire harness from the kit.

2. Connect this harness to the corresponding
harness from the VPL electrical box.

3. Route the harness through the plastic clips
located at the base of the VPL tower.

4. Thread the harness through the punchout in
the side of the tower.

NOTE: There is an access hole on each side of
the tower. You may use either side.

5. Continue routing the harness to location
where the call/send box will be mounted.

6. Skip to "Mounting the Call/Send Box”
instructions on the next page.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 22 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

WIRING THE CALL/SEND
AND THE GATE (continued)

GATE

1. Remove the 6-wire harness from the kit.

2. Remove the plug from the hole on the side
of the tower through which you will route
the harness.

3. Thread the harness through the punchout
in the side of the tower.

NOTE: There is a punchout on each side of the
tower. You may use either side.

electrical 4. Connect this harness to the corresponding
box harness from the VPL electrical box.

5. Route the harness through the plastic clips
located at the base of the VPL tower.

6. Continue routing the harness to the gate.

7. At the gate, remove the electrical access
panel in the gate tube (if necessary).

8. Gently pull the gate wires through the
access hole in the gate tube.

6-wire
gate 9. Connect the gate wiring to the VPL harness,
matching the wire colors.
10. Gently push the connected wiring into the
. 3-wire gate tube.
call/send 11. Mount and secure the gate electrical access

panel.

MOUNTING THE CALL/SEND BOX

1. Mount the call/send box to the wall or
other permanent mounting surface [at least
3’ (1 m) away from the platform] using
the screws provided.

2. Using the kit provided, prepare the wire
ends of the 3-wire harness.

3. Attach the wires as appropriate to the
switches on the box cover (white=up;
black=down; red=switch).

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 23 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

MOUNTING THE CALL/SEND BOX
(continued)

4. Test switch operation.

5. After verifying correct switch operation,
mount the cover to the box using the provid-
ed screws. Make sure the housing openings
are resealed.

6. Retest switch operation.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 24 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

SECURING THE UNIT AND TESTING

1. Run the VPL-3100 up and down several times to
final check all clearances.

2. While holding the gate wheel in the unlocked
position, run the platform down until it stops. The
unit should NOT continue downward more than 2”
(5 cm) with the gate unlocked.

3. Anchor the VPL-3100 to the concrete base using
sleeve anchors such as 1/2"”-diameter red head
anchors (not provided).

4. Perform the following tests prior to releasing
the VPL-3100 to the end-user:

e Underside Panel Sensors

Moving parts can Push on the underpanel with an upward pressure.
crush and cut. This action should stop the lift's downward move-
ment (only), at all control stations.

Perform this test several times, each time pressing
on a different area of the under panel.

Keep hands clear.

e Top Housing Cover Sensor

Verify that all controls become inoperable when
the top housing cover is removed.

e Final Limit Switch.

Press the top final limit switch and verify that the
VPL-3100 becomes inoperable from all directions.

e Door/Gate Interlock

Verify that when the door is open, the
VPL-3100 will not operate in any direction.

Make sure the door only opens when the platform
is at the top landing.

e Platform Key Switch
Verify that when the key is turned to the OFF posi-
tion, the platform control becomes inoperable.

e Call/Send Controls (if applicable)

Verify that when the key switch is turned
to the OFF position, station controls become
inoperable.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 25 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION

1. Remount the VPL-3100 electrical box cover (if
previously removed).

2. Remount all panels.
3. Clean the work area.

4. Train the end-user on the proper and safe
operation of the VPL-3100. Have him/her
operate the unit while you are present to
answer any questions or address any concerns.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 26 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

MOVING THE RAMP, RAMP ACTUATOR
AND VERTICAL BAR TO THE OPPOSITE
SIDE OF THE PLATFORM

NOTE: When shipped from the factory, the ramp is installed on the platform.

If the installation requires the ramp to be mounted on the opposite
side of the platform, follow the instructions below.

Vertical Bar

1. Remove the (4) screws securing the verti-
cal bar to the VPL tower.

2. Remove the bar.

3. Reinsert and tighten the (4) screws in the
holes just vacated.

4. On the opposite side of the tower, remove
the (4) screws from the bar mounting loca-
tion.

5. Place the bar in the mounting location.

6. Secure the vertical bar with the (4) screws
removed in Step 5.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 27 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

MOVING THE RAMP, RAMP ACTUATOR
AND VERTICAL BAR TO THE OPPOSITE
SIDE OF THE PLATFORM (continued)

&WARNING

\Mll | R7SK OF INJURY | Ramp Actuator Wheel
FROM FALLING

HEAVY OBJECT | 1. Raise the platform high enough to allow
removal of the ramp and ramp actuator.

Disconnect unit from
power source when
working on the platform

in a raised position. 3. On the actuator wheel end, remove the
cotter pin.

2. Remove 1-1/4" (32 mm) black square
plastic cap from the end of the ramp tube.

4. Remove the (2) washers (1 steel, 1 nylon)
on the outside of the actuator wheel brack-
et.

5. Remove the entire actuator wheel/bracket.
4 6. Remove the second (inside) nylon washer.
" e——plastic

Sk 7. Remove the (2) screws securing the ramp
tube.

8. Remove the ramp tube.

9. Insert the black square plastic cap in the
opening just created by removal of the
ramp tube (i.e., on the other end of the
tube from which you removed the cap in
Step 2).

10. Insert the ramp tube in the opening on the
opposite side of the ramp.

steel
washer

11. Insert and tighten the (2) screws to secure

the ramp tube.
nylon washers
12. Insert (1) nylon washer on the ramp tube

P€g.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 28 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

MOVING THE RAMP, RAMP ACTUATOR
AND VERTICAL BAR TO THE OPPOSITE
SIDE OF THE PLATFORM (continued)

13. Mount the actuator wheel/bracket onto the
ramp tube.

NOTE: Orientation is important! Make sure
the wheel is mounted as shown lower left.

14. Insert (1) nylon washer then (1) steel
washer onto the peg (steel washer on the
outside).

steel
washer

15. Insert the cotter pin through the opening
nylon washers in the end of the ramp tube peg.

16. Bend the ends of the cotter pin to hold it
securely in place.

peg fits in notch

INCORRECT

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 29 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

MOVING THE RAMP, RAMP ACTUATOR
AND VERTICAL BAR TO THE OPPOSITE
SIDE OF THE PLATFORM (continued)

N\ /
— ~

Once the bracket screws
are loosened, hold onto the
ramp. It is now free and will

slide off the platform.

Also, keep track of the (2)
nylon washers on the ramp
tube peg. They can easily
slide off and be misplaced.

above: (3) screws to remove from
bracket.

below: bracket removed, showing
fixed shoulder washer and loose
washer on peg (don’t loose it!)

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 30

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Ramp

1.

Remount
bracket to Rk
platform in

diagonal

On the side opposite the actuator wheel,
remove the (3) screws securing the bracket
(see lower left).

. While holding the ramp, slide the bracket off

the peg (see note to left).

. Slide the ramp out of the bracket on the

other side.

. Set the ramp on the ground.

. Take the screws and washer removed in

Step 1 and insert back into their respective
holes to secure the platform barrier.

. Mount the bracket just removed on the cor-

ner diagonally across from its original corner.

N platform (view
. from top)

corner. \

N Remove
R ‘/bracket from
\

this corner.

ramp removed

. Remove the second bracket (same side as

the ramp actuator wheel).

. Lay this second bracket near the corner

diagonally opposite the corner from which it
was just removed.

. Move the ramp to the opposite side of the

platform.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008


http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTALLATION

MOVING THE RAMP, RAMP ACTUATOR
AND VERTICAL BAR TO THE OPPOSITE
SIDE OF THE PLATFORM (continued)

Ramp

8. Slide the ramp into the bracket mounted in
Step 4.

9. Make sure there is a nylon washer on the
peg, and that the fixed shoulder washer on
the bracket is flush against this loose
nylon washer.

10. Holding the ramp in position, slide the
second bracket onto the ramp peg,
making sure that the shoulder washer
on the bracket is flush against the loose
nylon washer.

11. Secure the second bracket to the platform
using the (3) screws.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 31 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

OPTIONAL GATE INTERLOCK

A gate interlock is a safety device which pre-
vents operation of the VPL if the gate door is
Know Your Hand! open. In addition, it locks the gate in the closed
position when the VPL is not at the top landing.

Gates with a

left-hand swing A gate interlock is required to comply with the
require a residential elevator code.

right-hand interlock,

k Bruno gates include a gate interlock.
and vice versa.

For customers installing a non-Bruno gate not
equipped with the required gate interlock (or

equivalent mechanical interlock), Bruno offers
a gate interlock as an optional purchase.

Installation of optional gate interlock

NOTE: This is a mechanical interlock that is
released by the motion of the platform.
A series of electrical contacts prohibits
platform operation when the interlock is
engaged.

. Remove the gate interlock from its box.

. Remove the gate interlock cover plate.

. Cut a mortise in the gate jam to house the
interlock (see below).

NOTES: a. When installed, the interlock
actuator wheel must be approxi-
mately 6-7” (15-18 cm) above the
landing.

b. The interlock must be flush with
the jam (see photos below).

. Loosely place the interlock in the mortise.

mortise: view 1
P |

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 32 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

OPTIONAL GATE INTERLOCK

. Route the wiring from the VPL to the gate,
creating a chase in the gate jam.

e brown wire = common to door closed
switch and door locked switch

o blue wire = door closed switch
(UPPER SWITCH)

e green wire = door locked switch
(LOWER SWITCH)

e (3) remaining wires (black/down,
red/common and white/up) = call/
send (previously mounted)

. Mount and secure the interlock cover plate.
. Secure the interlock to the jam.

. Mount the beak to the beak mounting plate
using the (2) screws and (2) nuts provided.

NOTE: The beak bevel must face the
outside.
Mount the beak/beak mounting plate unit
to the gate door as shown (hardware not
provided).

. Assemble and mount the rod and actuator
arm/roller.

. Tighten the actuator arm set screw and top
screw so that the wheel sits at a height of
approximately 6-7" (15-18 cm) above the
landing.

. Cut off the excess rod.
. File any sharp edges from the rod end.

. Once the gate interlock is mounted and
wired, test operation.

When operating properly, the interlock
actuator contacts the wheel arm to open
the gate lock. If necessary, adjust the
actuator and wheel arm for proper contact.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 33 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

OPTIONAL ELECTRIC DOOR INTERLOCK

NOTE: Interlocks are right-hand and
left-hand specific. Make sure you
have the correct one for your
installation.

1. Remove the interlock cover. Note that the
longer screw inserts in the bottom and the
shorter screw in the top.

2. Place a black grommet (provided) in the wire
pass-through hole at the top of the interlock.

3. Using (4) screws, mount the interlock flush
with the door frame as shown to the left:

e approximately 3/8” to 1/2” (9.5 to 12.5 mm)
from the face of the door;

e approximately 3/8” (9.5 mm) from the top of
the frame.

Mount approx. 3/8” (12.5 mm)
from top of frame and 3/8" to
1/2”7 (9.5 to 12.5 mm) from
face of door.

4. Hook the beak under the interlock pin as
shown.

5. Close the door

6. Mark around the beak as shown.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 34 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

OPTIONAL ELECTRIC DOOR INTERLOCK

7. Disengage the beak from the interlock and
hold it in place in the marked area on the
door.

8. Mark the beak holes.
9. Drill (2) 3/8" holes where marked.
10. From the back side of the door, insert the

threaded sleeves (provided) in the holes just
drilled.

11. Using the screws provided, mount the beak
to the door. Tighten the screws in the
threaded sleeves.

12. Referring to illustration ILS-00740 provided
with the kit, connect the wiring from the VPL
to the interlock. Drill holes in the door frame
as necessary.

NOTES: Terminals 1 and 2 = door safety
switch;
Terminals 3 and 4 = limit switch

13. Close the door and test interlock operation.

14. Remount the interlock cover (longer screw in
bottom hole).

completed installation

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 35 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

EMERGENCY AND COLD WEATHER OPERATION

EMERGENCY OPERATION

Bruno offers an optional hand wheel for the
VPL-3100 to serve in case of a power failure or
non-operation.

If your lift is not equipped with a hand wheel

1.

[CIEEEE. .~ - -

_—

braVealNs == .

OPERATING IN COLD
WEATHER

and you would like to order one, please contact
an authorized Bruno dealer. Contact a dealer as
well if you require assistance in operating the
hand wheel.

Using the hand wheel

Loosen the (2) screws on each side of the
top cover (see left).

Slide the top cover up and off.

Locate the emergency hand wheel on top of
the lift.

Insert the hand wheel into the brake shaft
opening as shown.

Release the brake by lifting up on its
release lever (see left).

Turn the wheel counterclockwise to lower
the lift.

After safe exit of the passenger and mobil-
ity device, determine and remedy the cause
of the incorrect operation.

Lower the brake release lever to re-engage
the brake.

Remove and store the emergency hand
wheel.

. Reinstall the top tower cover and secure

using the (4) screws shown on the previous
page.

If the temperature falls below 0° F (-18° C):
1. Raise the platform to the mid-way position

when the lift is not in use.

2. Run the lift down, then all the way up, then

to the desired level to board the platform.

This will warm up the nut and screw mecha-
nism to allow proper operation of the lift.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 36 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
Platform does not Incorrect outlet specifica- Outlet must be on a
operate properly in UP |tions dedicated circuit rated
direction for 15A service.

Drive belts too loose Increase belt tension or
replace.
Faulty motor Replace the motor.
Platform or lower landing Adjust gate/door align-
gate/door switch not ment to maintain contact
engaged with gate/door switch.
Broken gate/door switch Replace the switch.
Faulty upper limit switch Replace the switch.
Thermal overload tripped by | Reset the thermal
motor overload switch.
UP relay(s) [UB] faulty Replace UB.
Lower final limit switch Disengage the lower final
engaged limit switch.
Platform coasts Brake torque setting drift Adjust brake torque
after controls are setting.
disengaged
Worn brake Replace brake.
Platform does not op- | Top landing gate/door Adjust gate/door align-
erate properly in the switch is not pressed ment to maintain contact
DOWN direction with the gate/door switch.
Broken gate/door switch Replace the switch.
Underside panel switches Remove any foreign
compressed object contacting the
underside panel or
causing the panel to jam
upward .
Faulty underside panel Replace the switch.
switch
Defective lower limit switch |Replace the switch.
Incorrect wiring between Recheck all wiring
the control box and the connections.
landing gate
Top final limit switch Disengage the switch.
engaged
VPL-3100 06-02-2008 37 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

Platform does not operate
properly in the UP or the
DOWN direction

Blown fuse

Check for 24V short.
Replace the fuse.

Internal circuit breaker
tripped

Reset circuit breaker.

Top housing cover sen-
sor switch not engaged
(closed by housing cover)

Mount the top housing
cover.

Broken top housing cover
sensor switch

Replace the switch.

Incorrect field wiring

Recheck all wiring con-
nections.

Top or bottom final limit
switch engaged

Disengage the final limit
switch.

Faulty motor

Replace the motor

Faulty gate/door switch

Replace the switch.

Faulty brake solenoid

Replace the solenoid.

Gate/door open

Close the gate/door.

E-Stop button inadver-
tently depressed

Pull out E-Stop button.

Landing controls (and
platform controls) do not
operate

Incorrect wiring in con-
trols

Recheck all wiring con-
nections.

Broken or loose wire leads
to landing controls

Use continuity tester to
check for loose or broken
wire leads.

Faulty key switch

Replace the key switch.

Platform controls (and
landing controls) do not
operate

Key switch not turned to
ON position

Turn key switch to ON
position.

Broken or loose wire leads
to controls.

Use continuity test to
check for loose or broken
wire leads.

Faulty control switches

Replace the switch.

E-Stop button inadver-
tently depressed

Pull out E-Stop button.

Unit emits squealing noise

Insufficient lubrication

Apply Lubriplate®
every 6” (15 cm) along
the length of the screw.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 38

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

VPL-3100 06-02-2008



http://www.manualslib.com/

WIRING SCHEMATIC

Z 40 L 39V o sav ouan sanaason o 00z g

S| “sply Buir] juBpUBdepU| oUMIG o} Seajaes Jo Bu)

asodind Auo sy

Ny ol (2) Jo "BoubueUBW o LojEniAs Jonpold
1133 ons asn 0} pojuURE a0 S3UBL ON “au| 'spiy BUW Juapuadapul ounig jo A3adosd ay)

uoy o
10w sy

“8lnq pud ‘sJalod Jo sabps dioys ‘Gojs
m NN EO \Iom Q 90/82/L orop po1020| pup efpos Bulplon J0 604 89 18N 1idd
1o ‘ou bumosp| ozt b+ L apos] A 4q unnp P0S5-£56 (297) XV4
~ oo 0664195 (297)
; 9905 1M ‘JOMOWONODO
OO ﬁm\gm; Q;< Eonm 78 X08 "0°d ‘I JAILND3X3 08L1
supu 04
o = daput 1nok 1oy
SL1e—1dA RS o :N— m
- S0 0 5
mm ﬁm JAQ\/ uo pasn| 0€0'F X° :6aoupie}
L % 3nm8 -
ANNO¥O N33O
1d NMOYE ¥
a3y a3y a
Zd ® 39NVd0 JINVYO ¥O
Movi8 Movi8 »a
3LIHM % MOTI3A MOTI3A w
T3GVT/SHOTO0 WM HOLON  ¥OI0D IIM  —£AL

}S¥OT00 MM NOLLOINNOD ¥OLOW

"d'L/043L vaj|
gL ZHO9 9llg
OVAOZL A-¢dl ;
Iz v f
= 9ll8 9llg
i— ~F
:ZO+
L
Diveg (g 43141103y v-181 O
00A06
LIAN
TYNIS
¥3ddn
[¢]
‘O'N
— ¥IrvINg
1In0¥ID
N33¥9 VGl b-laL _ s-ial
[©] z-1a 0 e 19} %)

ZH 09

IVHLN3N ‘YA SLL

anNn

suojsines

ka | o i -

do|s0/6/1|80SE

L
1do|L0/6/L]1zLs (T
Mo wwfu [eves( ¢

SIHOLIMS f
o ° NVd
ALIAVS
N
¥
/V T w‘.‘lﬂ
\\\\\ - -7
na EL ™ wmod LA
o—— |
N9 4 ,¥\\\WI\§ ~ dn % |
oL-zaL ELZ a
Il r\\\\H\\\\\\\\\
I
, __ __
0 ! lL—zdlL S fll == MS
I“ ] e £ ™ nmod LA
——d |
Iwyﬁw . NYO z \ W an T |
S o o T T TN
0 | aN3s/1vo
4 ¢l-cdl IVNOILJO
Y|
T
neg 9 W
= 0 L N¥E © |
S !
N3O ¥ |
Xg ¢ 1
! NOLLOINNOD
b I 2 q 3LV9 ¥04 INONTY
¢ 3 | — ¥3dANe 3LvD
0 L [ECY <
3Lvo
"O‘ﬁ‘
glln
- 8-zdl
el N @\
0 L HOLIMS
LINN
¥3ddn
\O@ﬁ’
_ _ _ ST0MLNOD
OVAYZ l—cdaL o ¢—cdl ¢—cdl WYO41V1d
oo 10]
ve oM
2504 HOLMS HOLIMS 9—c8l HOLIMS
¥3A0J dOL AL3VS = ENENIE] WS s %E
I
1NN 19 EINE) N9y [ TN
d3ddn e ¢ T 8
T
1HM T LHM %
[ECRDZ ST an s
A

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

WIRING SCHEMATIC

C 40 Z 39Vd -on 'sav oNan LNaaNad3aN onnea 0025

spiy
osocnd Aup Jo)

Uspusdapul oUMJg a3 sa3As Ja BUSILT ey}

10U YoNs 351 0} PRUDAD 240 SIUBL ON DUl ‘SPIY Bur Juspusdapu) ounig Jo Aisdoid ay)

'SANq_puo '5.0uo0 10 5ebpe dioys GOl
puD BJ03s buipjem JO 8814 89 }SNW 140d

$0G5-€56 (292) Xv4
0661-£95 (297)
990€S IM ‘“DJOMOWONOIO
¥8 X089 "0°d ‘JAINA JAILNDIXI 08LL

2 |CCi00- S| O e e
SNOILJO 001S=TdA “DILYINIHIS
SLIE=TdA st 0
ESLE—TIA, |60 ¥ oo

ik 1o,

ONNJ4gE

suolsine

£a awp | wos [ou

MdO|90/%/1l[8OSE

|
MdO[W/w/L[1zLg] T
MO wuefulcves] e

P/L s-zal
3 [

ST0YLNOD
NJO41Vd

=

O'N
HOLIMS (Nouo3nnog

HOLIMS
A

v

NIVIV
IVYNOLLJO

HOLIMS
@3s010 31vo
o ¥3ddn
n1@ 9 %&J
NYB S [} HOLIMS Q3X%001
31v9
NED ¥ N ¥3ddn
. . )
e Nwoa I i
1HM z
dn
a3y I
ONIYIM
3Lvo
IVNOILJO
SSIN¥VH
STOMLNOD MOOTNALNI
ZeELE=1dA
[CHE]
Ny¥g g ILIHM
NgD ¥ R M , D a
> ¢ ‘ _ @u (@)
1z
a (g)
N g @
- D v (+)
MO0 THALNI
N33O xv1e 218103713
MOTI3A a3y
8-cal N VL a -v
o= vovdavm (&) — (1)
94N STIVNIWYAL
LIX ONIRIM
MOOTHILNI
v-z8l
o Hokg —
¢-zdl o (NOLLD3NNOD MCHE]
HOLIMS nog
3719VN3 NaE S
@ 3IIVY N ¥
- Y¥3ddn
o-esl xa ¢
IHM 2 ONIFIM
MOOTHILNI
o -4 014103713
TVYNOILJO

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 40

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' VPL TOWER ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
21 4 SSLW-38001 3/8" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)
34 4 SFSW-38001 3/8" FLAT WASHER (SS)
37 4 SHCS-38603 3/8-16 X 1" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS§)
97 1 PBS-00116 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH (WATERTIGHT W/ROLLER)
98 2 SETW-05001 #5 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER (SS)
99 2 SPPM-05402 #5-40 X .63" LG PHILLIPS PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW (SS)
100 1 VPL-31063 LOWER SWITCH BRACKET

UPPER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET i
ASSY, PART OF VPL (é') ELECTRICAL I
ENCL. ASSY SHOWN ON SHEET 4

DETAIL C

SCALE1:1

DETAIL B
SCALE1:1

VPL-31175
JBRUNO
REV. 10 (3909)(3/25/08)(JDE)

©2007 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 41 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' VPL TOWER ASSEMBLY

APPLY GREEN LOCTITE TYPE 680
OR EQUIVALENT TO KEY IEMNO.| QTv. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
21 8 SSLW-38001 3/8" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)
TORQUE TO 25 2 BRG-75010 3/4"ID 4-BOLT FLANGE BEARING W/ZERK
26 1 BRG-75011 3/4"ID GROUND THRUST BEARING
27 1 BUS-63004 "QT" STYLE BUSHING 5/8" ID X 1-5/8" OD
28 1 CRE-00102 3/16'SQ KEY (1" LG)
34 8 SFSW-38001 3/8" FLAT WASHER (SS)
37 4 SHCS-38603 3/8-16 X 1" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (S5
38 4 SHCS-38609 3/8-16 X 2.5" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
13 1 SNSN-75161 3/4-16 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT (S)
44 1 SSAE-75001 3/4" SAE WASHER (S5)
= 47 2 VBL-33001 4L V-BELT 33' LONG
===/ 49 5 VPL-31064 SPACER PLATE
® 50 1 VPL-31065 BEARING PLATE
o 58 1 VPL-31477 6’ CARRIAGE & SCREW ASSEMBLY
) — | e 1 VPY-23501 2 GROOVE 2.35' OD "4L" V PULLEY 5/8" BORE
— 1 62 1 VPY-92501 2 GROOVE 9.25" OD "4L" V PULLEY 1-5/8" BORE
K 77 3 WRT-14401 6" LG WIRE TIE (.144" WIDTH)

—==

%’;ﬁm

A 3

N

VPL-31175

REV. 10 (3909)(3/25/08)(JDE)

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 42

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

T Fﬂ: NOTE: * ITEMS ARE PART OF VPL-K-3101.
sllll J | \
p Ui |

APPLY GREEN LOCTITE
TYPE 680 OR EQUIVALENT
TO KEYWAY

APPLY SILVER ANTI-SEIZE
(4) PLACES

DETAIL J
SCALE T :1

APPLY SILVER ANTI-SEIZE
(4) PLACES

)

REMOVE SET SCREWS

DETAILH
SCALET :1

NOTE: SOME PARTS
HIDDEN FOR CLARITY

JBRUNO

for your independence
©2007 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' VPL TOWER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

5/16-18 X .50" LG. BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)

90V DC BRAKE W/MANUAL RELEASE

MOUNTING PLATE

SPLINED HUB

BRAKE PAD HUB

SPDT PUSHBUTTON SWITCH (PUSH-PULL SNAP ACTION) PANEL MOUNT .187X.020 QD

3/8-16 X 3.25" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)

SERIAL NO. LABEL (SMALL)

3/16"SQ. KEY -1 5/8"LG

#10-32 X .63" LG SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)

#10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)

5/16" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)

3/8" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)

SPACER TUBE

BRAKE MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY

COVER SWITCH BRACKET

(

VPL-31175

APPLY SILVER

ANTI-SEIZE
4) PLACES

REV. 10 (3909)(3/25/08)(JDE)

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

43

ITEM NO. | QTV. PART NO.
3 2 SBHC-31805
10 1 BRK-90001
1on 1 BRK-90001-1
112 1 BRK-90001-2
e 1 BRK-90001-3
14 1 PBS-00138
15 4 SHCS-38612
16 1 ~
17 1 SRE-00182
18 3 SSHS-10201
19 3 SSLW-10001
20 2 SSLW-31001
21 4 SSLW-38001
22 4 VPL-31066
23 1 VPL-31068
24 1 VPL-31070
NOTE: * ITEMS ARE PART OF BRK-90001.

THEY MUST BE DISASSEMBLED IN ORDER TO BE ASSEMBLED TO UNIT.

TIGHTEN TO 67 IN-LB
(3) PLACES

APPLY GREEN
LOCTITE TYPE 680
OR EQUIVALENT
TO KEY

DETAILK
SCALE1:1

7BRUNd

for your independence
©2007 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' VPL TOWER ASSEMBLY

ITEMNO. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
21 4 SSLW-38001 3/8" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)
32 2 SBHC-31803 5/16-18 X 1" LG BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
33 4 SFHS-31801 5/16-18 X .50" LG FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
34 4 SFSW-38001 3/8" FLAT WASHER (SS)
36 4 SHCS-38602 3/8-16 X .75" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
41 1 ~ SERIAL NO. LABEL (SMALL)
42 2 SNSN-31181 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT (SS)
46 4 §§8§5-50302 1/2-13 X .75" LG SET SCREW (SS)
51 2 VPL-31081 GUIDE PAD ALIGNMENT WELDMENT
52 2 VPL-31083 GUIDE PAD PLATE
53 2 VPL-31084 INSIDE GUIDE PAD
57 1 VPL-31398 TRAVELING CABLE DEFLECTOR
63 2 WRT-14401 6" LG. WIRETIE (.144" WIDTH)
64 2 WRT-14402 11" LG. WIRE TIE (.144" WIDTH)
65 1 WRT-14402 11" LG. WIRE TIE (.144" WIDTH)

APPLY BLUE LOCTITE
TYPE 242 OR EQUIVALENT
(4) PLACES

TORQUE TO 25 IN/LBS
(4) PLACES

VPL-31175

REV. 10 (3909)(3/25,/08)(JDE)

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 44

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

ANTI-SEIZE
(4)PLACES

APPLY BLUE LOCTITE
TYPE 242 OR EQUIVALENT
(4) PLACES

JBRUNO

for your independence
©2007 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' VPL TOWER ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. | QTV. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30 4 PSW-63001 5/8" PRECISION SUPPORT WASHER
31 4 RTR-63002 5/8" RETAINING RING (EXTERNAL/HEAVY DUTY)
39 4 SHCS-50301 1/2-13 X 1" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
45 4 SSLW-50001 1/2" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)
54 4 VPL-31087 WHEEL AXLE
55 4 VPL-31090 VPL WHEEL ASSEMBLY
56 8 VPL-31181 WHEEL SPACER
59 1 VPL-31480L LEFT WHEEL CLEVIS ASSEMBLY
60 1 VPL-31480R RIGHT WHEEL CLEVIS ASSEMBLY
66 1 WRT-14402 11" LG. WIRE TIE (.144" WIDTH)
78 1 WRT-14402 11" LG. WIRE TIE (.144" WIDTH)

VPL-31175

REV. 10 (3909)(3/25/08)(JDE)

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

45

GUIDE PAD
TO FRONT

APPLY SILVER ANTI-SEIZE
(4) PLACES

7BRUN6‘

for your independence
©2007 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' VPL TOWER ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 LBL-00167 8 1/2"X 11" VPL WIRING DIAGRAM LABEL
2 1 LBL-00177 81/2" X 11" VPL ELECTRICAL PANEL ASSY LABEL
3 3 SBHC-31805 5/16-18 X .50" LG. BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
78 1 WRT-14402 11" LG. WIRETIE (.144" WIDTH)
87 1 DEC-00328 MODIFICATION BY DEALER ONLY DECAL
88 7 SBHC-31802 5/16-18 X .75" LG BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW (SS)
89 4 SFSW-31001 5/16" FLAT WASHER (SS)
20 1 VPL-31154 TOP COVER WELDMENT
21 1 VPL-31479 &' FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

WIRING DIAGRAM LABELS/

TO BE PLACED ON INSIDE
OF BACK COVER.

WIRE TIE TO BE

H USED TO SECURE
POWER CORD

' DURING SHIPPING.

A

: S

VPL-31175
73 RUNO
REV. 10 (3909)(3/25/08)(JDE) 007 Bruno Indepencmt U o

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 46 VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

EXPLODED VIEWS

6' CARRIAGE & SCREW ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. | QTV. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 PBS-00116 PUSH-BUTTON SWITCH (WATERTIGHT W/ROLLER]
2 SETW-05001 #5 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER (SS)
3 SFSW-25001 1/4" FLAT WASHER (SS)
4 SHCS-25001 1/4-20 X 50" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS) =
5 SHCS-25002 [ 1/4-20 X .75" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (SS) ;ﬂfﬂ%&%&gﬂy&%ﬁ
6 SHCS25003 | 1/4-20 X 1.00" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (S5)
7 SHCS-25006 | 1/4-20 X 1.75" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (S5)
8 SHCS-25009 [ 1/4-20 X 4.00" LG HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (S5)

1

2

9

5

2

1

1

5
9 6 SNSN-25201 1/4-20 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT (SS)
10 1 SNUP-25201 1/4-20 HEX NUT (SS)
11 2 SPPM-05402 #5-40 X .63" LG PHILLIPS PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREW (SS)
12 8 SSLW-25001 1/4" SPLIT LOCK WASHER (SS)
13 1 VPL-31059 ACME SCREW (¢')

& 16 1 VPL-31072 CARRIAGE WELDMENT

17 1 VPL-31078 SAFETY NUT SWITCH BRACKET
18 1 VPL-31080 SWITCH ACTIVATION BRACKET
19 1 VPL-31118 HARNESS MOUNTING PLATE
20 2 VPL-31394 SCREW BLOCK
21 1 VPL-31395L LEFT SCREW STABILIZER
22 1 VPL-31395R RIGHT SCREW STABILIZER
23 1 VPL-31396 SAFETY NUT PLATE
24 2 WRT-14401 4" LG. WIRETIE (.144" WIDTH)

DETAIL A
SCALE1:1

DETAIL B
SCALET :1

VPL-31477
BRUNO

REV. 1 (3909)(3/25/08)(JDE) €900 Bruno ncepencont thig A ne.

VPL-3100 06-02-2008 47 ©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

ou| dU_( @C_>_._ +C®UC®Q®UC_ ounlig 800C@ 910U {NO YIM B} AUD 4O suolpIYIDads asay} 0} seBupyD axPW IO AjIpow O} jJybBu 8y} soAlasal *ou| ‘sply BulAl jJuspuadapul ounig L4 - - L4
‘payiqiyold Ajssaidxa si*oul ‘sply BuIAl juspuadapu] ounig JO UOISsiWISd USHUM JNOYJIM SIDUSJOW 859U} JO 85N Y40 IO uolonpoidal Auy

moOcm_u:qum_ur___ SDO\A LOMU_ - m 990€S IM ‘20MOWIOUOD0 ‘Y8 XOg "O’d ‘9AUQd dANDISXT c_.%M _.m.mUm%_ AM_N_N<v Mﬂ¢>w_w__.__m,w.mmwnmom.o%m_m%:oa_‘__m
e SINIOd Y¥OHONYV LINN ¥Od € 133HS 335 (2
. WY¥O41V1d 3HL 40 1431 ¥O IHOI NO GIINNOW 39 NV dWVY $S3D0V (1 :SILON -
W82 SIGZ1E-1dA 4O JOOTd OL JOOTd ‘NIW«
| ® 3] E] ﬁwﬂ \ HOID D D CNKIH
o ]
o o L
. LE
©
™| S10dINOD vy
86'6C ANVH STIVM
ov'ee 3ais
¥OOT4 OL YOO c0'8e
XYW D
v
q TIVIANVH . .
9V’ LE
. e Wuw
< e
dn ° °
dWVY
06vL © - - -
. ¥9'9/ [Sv° 09 [¥8 L)L |WHOdLY1d .09
M 9 0L Sy vS | ¥8°8 |WHOJ4LVYId u¥S . .
* . R . . v9 ¥9 [G¥ ' 8Y | ¥8°G [WHOJLlVid .8% T ° T
4 El a
I | - [
00'GZ [¥0o'€L1|[9G6°66 SZ1€-T1dA |
00'€5 [v0"16 |96°62 €G1E-TdA |
L d w_ 2 1 v NMOHS 1INN ANVH LHO
U U B 4
E |
juswdinb3 [eoujos|3 J0je|eOST pUE J0}eAd|T £002-G L LY-INSY/F0-L ¥7d VSO  IINSV/ISNY |
salliqesiq [edIsAyd Upm suosiad Joj SYIT 8ouapsisay djeAlid (200Z NVI) 00-€199 VSO
1eyD Aemiiels pue syl wiope|ld Joj spJepuels Ajejes €002-1'8LY  ‘INSV/ISNY
SUON :NOILVHLSININAY ©Nda ® dood vsn
SAYVANVYLS IONVINYOLEId
"Jybiey Jooj 0} Jool WNWIUIW 87 B WO4LV1d 40 D
pue ‘yyblay Jooyy 0} J00}) wnwixew G/ e sey G/ Le-TdA I9PON S8'8y
‘Jublay 10oj} 0} JoO WNWIXew £G e Sey £GLe-1dA [9PON ‘IHOIFH ONILHIT
‘wnwixew aynuiw Jad 109y 6 :d33ds
"Josal 0} |Ind ‘dojs 0} ysnd ‘peay wooiysniu Jojawelp 5G| ‘pojess ‘pay ‘HOLIMS dOLS AONIDHIANI !
*|0J3U0D Yo)MSs Aoy - roe
‘uonesado snonuuod ‘sayd)ms uopng ysnd umop pue dn sjesedss TOYLNOD AYVANVYLS 1P — CEN
‘Buiyeiq maios pajenioe plous|os YIm |0Jjuod Bulpue| uoisioald ONDVHE _,\Ij _‘H,_
"lonuod Aejey OVAYEZ *HITI0HLNOD HOLON
nu dn 3oeq >«m¢mw 9ZUuO0IQ pue jnu 8Zuoig/m malds JINDVY ‘Eelp L IAIKLA TYNIE
"uononpau As|ind |:y6°¢ ‘shalind pue s)jaq A-Alod B4 Ty [BnQ ‘NOILONA3Y 3LVIAIWHILNI
*AiNp snonupuod
‘10j0B} BOIAIBS G'|L ‘OVA 02| ‘oseyd o|buis ‘wdi 0G/ | ‘Jojow dy | JAINAa
"90IAI9S pajedIpap zH 09 dwy Gl JOA 0ZL-0L L ‘304NOS ¥3IMOd .
‘wnwixew sq| 062 ‘avo1 a3Lvyd 9L'9¢ ad =—
SNOILVIIdID3dS/VLiva TVIINHO3AL

WYO41V1d HONOYHL IHOIVYLS QIVANVILS

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

DRAWINGS

SA143AS 001 E-1dA LHI'T WHO041V1d TVIOLLHIA ONNYd

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 48

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

DRAWINGS

"Oul ‘spIY BUIAIT juspuadapul ounig 800Z@
aouapuadapul JNoA Joy

ONMNAd

.8C SI GZ1€-1dA 4O OO OL JOOT "NIW «

SINIOd ¥OHONYV LINN ¥O4 € 133HS 335 (2

*921J0U N0 UM Wi} AUD | SUolDDlIDads 5oy} 0} saBupyD 930w o Ajlpow o} jybu 8y} soAlasal *ou| ‘sply BuiAll jJuspuadapu| ounig
‘panaiyoid Ajssaidxa s *ouj ‘spiy BUIAI jJuspuadapu] ounig JO UoIssiuId USHUM JNOYLIM SIDLISIDW 953U} JO 95N JaYJ0 IO uolonpoidal Auy
1055-€56 (292) xp4 £818-288 (008) duoyd
990€S IM ‘D0MOWOUODQ ‘8 XOg ‘O’d ‘9AUQ dANDSXI 081 U] ‘sply BulAl] juspuadapul ounig

WYO41V1d JHL 4O 1431 ¥O IHOI¥ NO QIINNOW 39 NVD dWVY SSIDDV (L :SILON

L6°v0V 0SI1 S002-20-V "A1d

9 40 Z 133HS
001 E-1dA

WYO41LV1d LIX3 INIDVIrayv / .06

LI/ ; g 5 mwu 3 S : D
_ T 4 i
M = T
= (]
Pl S104INOD
86 6¢ STIVM
aais
JOOT4 OL YOO . . 20'8¢
XYW O
S 0 o
v 4 1l
. . q .
0£'9¢
x ] el
3
dn ¥9°9/. [S¥'09 [ ¥8° L) |W¥O4LY1d .09 '
n%ww_ v9 0L |Gr vG | ¥8' 8 |WNHO4LlV1d .PG
y9'¥9 [S¥'8¥ | ¥8'G |WN¥O4LVY1d .8¥
J‘ 1 E] [1] af'e . W
Y 0 oo sz[roeri[es 66| Gire-1dA | * I
00°€S [¥0' L6 [9G6°GL €61e-1dA |
2 L v NMOHS 1INN NVH LHOIY
. o
3
juswdinb3 [eo1308|3 J0je|edST pue JoJeAs|3 v002-G'2LY-FNSY/Y0-L #¥E VSO  FINSV/ISNY
saniligesiq [edisAud SuOSIad 10} SYI souspsisay deAld (2002 NVr) 00-€199 VSO
SyIieyD Aemulels pue syi| Wwioje|d o} SpIepUElS A19jes €002-1'8LY  JINSV/ISNY L! -
SUON :NOILVYLSININGY ©NYA ¥ A00H VSN
SAYVANVLS FJONVINNOLYId YOIV
IN3IDVrav/.06
“JyBray Jooy 0} JOOj} wnwiulW 8 &
pue ‘JyBray Jooy 0} OO} wNWIxew G/ e sey G/ Le-TdA I9PON
Jybiay 10o|j 0} J0O} WNWIXeW £ € SeY €GLE-TdA [9POW “LHOIZH ONILHI WHO4IVId 40 D
‘wnwixew aynuiw Jad 109y 6 :@33ds 096y
‘Jesa1 0} |Ind ‘dojs 0} ysnd ‘pesy wooiysnw Jejewelp 5G°| ‘pajess ‘pey ‘HOLIMS dO1S AONIOHINT
*|0J3U0D YouMs Aay
‘uonelado snonunuod ‘saydyms uopng ysnd umop pue dn sjesedas JOYLINOD AYVANVYLS
‘Buryeiq maios pajenjoe plous|os YIm |0Jjuod Buipue| uoisioald ONDVHE s roe
'J0JU0D AB|9Y DVALZ {3 TI0YLINOD HOLOW =
jnu dn 3joeq Ajajes azuoliq pue Jnu 8zuoig/m Maids JNIJY BIp .| JAINA TYNIE [ — < F
‘uononpai As|ind |:y6°¢ ‘shalind pue sjjaq A-Ajod aIAls 1 [eng INOILONAFY JLVIAINHILNI
*Aynp snonuiuod
‘10j0B} BOINIBS G 'L ‘OVA 021 ‘@seyd s|buis ‘wdi 0G/| ‘Joyow dy | aAINa ==
"90IAI8S PBjedIpap zH 09 dwy Gl HOA 0ZL-0L L '30YNOS ¥IMOJ
‘wnwixew sq| 06/ ‘avol a3Lvd
SNOILVOI4103dS/V1Va TVOINHOIL 9L'9€ q =—

S3143S 001 E-1dA HHI'T NHO041V1d TVIILLHIA ONNY4d

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.®

49

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

DRAWINGS

aouapuadapul JnoA Joy

ONMAA9g

"oU| ‘sply BUIAIT juspusdapu| ounig 8002 *921J0U N0 Yjim SWI} AUD §O SUODDNIOSdS 959U} O SOBUDYD 94O IO AJIPOUI Of JUBL S} S9AIS1 "OU| ‘sply BulAll juspuadapul ounig
‘pajiqiyold Ajssaidxa si ou| ‘sply BulAl] juspuadapul ounig JO UOISsIuLISd USHUM JNOYLIM SIDLISJDW 858U} JO 85N J8Y}0 IO uolonpoidal Auy

1055-£56 (292) X04 £818-288 (008) duoud

990ES IM ‘'D0MOWOUODQ ‘P8 XOg "O'd ‘©AIQ SAND3XT 081 “dU| ‘spIY BulAll jusapuadapu| ounig

SWYO4LVTd LIX3 INFOVIAV/ 06 O HONOYHL LHDIVYLS HLIM SLINN 3O4 NOWWOD

L6°v0¥ OSI S002-¢0-v ‘A1

9 40 € 133IHS
001 E-1dA

¥8'6€

m.mww/@ﬂn_@ml él'ee | )
w = ]
j ﬁ
[ // |
avis
NIW
00'2S
rﬁ = T _
P — 4 b
ft————— |CVC—————— - H——
aviIs NIW
r
0084 0’81 09°¢clL INJO4LV1d .09
00'cL ¥0'Gl 090l INHO4LV1d %S
0099 1 OK4% 092 INHO4LV1d .8V
r H 9

SNOILVOOT1 INIOd ¥OHONV

SAIdAS 001 €-1dA 411 W4dO041Vid 1VIOLLH3A ONNYd

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 50

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

DRAWINGS

"ou| 'sply BuiA juspuadspul ounig 80020
aouapuadapul JnoA 1oy

ONNMAAg

31VO 401
40
M3IA 3dIS IHOIY

T

*921JOU JNO YHIM SUllj AUD JD SUOHLDDNIDadS 858y} O} saBUDYD a3DW IO Ajpow o} JyBu 8y} saAISsal *ou| ‘sply BulAl] juspuadapul ounig h m ° .vc.q cw- wac NINQIQ ¢>m=
‘payqiyoud Ajssaidxa si *ou| ‘sply BUIAI] jJuapuadapul ounig JO UOISSILLIDA USHUM JNOY}IM SIDLSJDW 958U} JO 95N Jay}0 Jo uolonpoidal Auy
1055-£56 (292) Xpd £818-288 (008) uoud
990ES IM ‘20MOWIOUODQ ‘p8 XOg "‘O°d ‘ALQ dAYND3X3 08/ “du] ‘sply BulAll jJuspuadapu| ounig

9 40 ¥ 13IHS
00LE-1dA

8y
S1109 NNS ¥3IINNOD .¥/1L

JYNLONALS L¥OddNS
OL ONILNNOW 304 a3I1ddns
TANNVHD 'VOZL .S X .51 X.5'L (2)

JION W

(s3ais H1O9)
SI108 XaH w7/ L—_|

)
<
L ’ 1V13W 133HS 1331S VD 91 g
a /mwz,qd ONILNNOW >
Wm m@ ADIHL.9L/E M
cC
b @// S
c
e o JOLVNLOV ONDIDOTWYD &
S
S
J1vO dOl /mh:o_E: o €Ly J1vO dOl =
70 VOTL X.§'L X o€ m J0 m
M3IN INOYS M3IA 34IS 1437 ©
- S
o
E o
o
. o
©
¥ 7
[t} i
- 0 / 1
. o o e o
T IWVYL 1331 'VOZL X "OS.§°L
~
N
.
0'8¥ S'9p Sy 0°0% JLVYO 0¥
0Zy G'0F G'8¢ 0've JLVYO .bE
N W 1 n
J1vO dOl .
40 \
M3IA 4O /
; 1109 YNNS ¥3INNOD .¥/1
, o)
/ S
, o
> , q
—=.] S
) )
@ o
ONINZdO ¥v31D \L S
)| —
o
-
ONIANV1 dOLl LV AIM3IA - T1IVL3A 31LVO ANVH 1437 S

SA1d3AS 001 E-1dA 1T NHO41Vid 1TVOILHIA ONNYd

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

DRAWINGS

*ou| ‘spiy @C_>_A_ t\_wUCwawﬁc_ ounig 8000

“921J0U N0 YHIM Wi} AUD D suolpolIoads 858y} 0} saBUDYD a3oW J0 AjIpow 0} JyBu 8y} s8AI8sa1 *oU| ‘sply BulAl] Juspuadapul ounig
‘pajiqiyoid Ajssaidxa sl *ou| ‘sply BUIAIl Juspuadepul ounig JO UOISSILIST UM JNOUJIM S|OLISJDW 858U} JO 95N J8Y}0 1o uolonpoidal Auy
aouspuadapul Jnok Ioj L055-£56 (292) XP4 £818-288 (008) uoud

o Z : m m 990€S IM ‘D0MOWOUODQ ‘b8 XOg ‘O"d ‘©ALQ dANDIXI 081 “dU| ‘spIY BulAl] juspuadapuj ounig

L6°'v0¥ OSI 8002-¢0-V ‘A1d

“YOLVNLOV ONDIODOT WVD
40 NOILVAILDV ¥3d0¥d 304
@3Q33N SV a31sSNrav 39 Ol S1Ovid

71V5 JOI ONY W¥O41V1d ________JIvadoIaNvy .
JOMINIAISIHOW — _\  xwwss WHO4LV1d 40 MIIA INO¥ .50 3ovs —
NIW G/€ 00C

S |

VYV SIHL
T1I¥@ ION Oa

V3IY¥V SIHL
e 111¥a 1ON Oa

001 E-1dA

9 40 S 113HS

JIVO dQL ANV WIOJLV1d

40 MAIA 3dIS 1431

= 3|

Q‘}

IO

1

SNOISNIWIQ 31VO ¥O4 ¥ 133HS OL 3343y €01

31VO ANVH 1HOIY |

S8

31O ANVH L4317 |

JIVO dOL ANV

WYOL1V1d 40 MAIA dO1

LINN ANVH 1431

31VO ANVH 1HOIY

31VO ANVH 1437

LINN ANVH 1H9IH

ONIWVL 1JOddNS 31VO

“3dIS 31ANVH ¥004Q 3HL
NO 39Nl IHORdN 31V 3HL 40
P> TIVM 3QISNI IHL HLIM HSN1d 39
Ol 39Nl ¥31IWI¥3d 4O IAISNI

G'g
€0l
\VA d | 3
- I ]
SYIHLO Ad Qmjmm:w\‘g
ONIWVYH 13OddNS ILVD: /mMmIHO A9 Q3NddNnsS
s
o il

Il
_____ o
NMOHS LINQ l

aNVH LHONY e L %
>
=
m
el
g

u
NOILISOd

dN NI
dWWVd

ONIANV1dOLl 1V AdIM3IA - LNJNOITV 31VO

SAId3AS 001 E-1dA 1T NHdO041Vid 1VOILd3A ONNYd

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.® 52

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

DRAWINGS

"OUl 'SPl BUIAIT juspusdapulauig)

auwl} AUD 4D suolpIIDads asay} 0} SOBUDYD DWW IO AJPOoW O} jYBU By} seAIasal *oU| 'SPy BulAll juspuadapul ounig
1SS2IIXa S| *DU| ‘SpIY BUIAIT juspuadapul ounig JO UOISSILUISD UM JNOYLIM SIDUSIOW 858U} JO 85N J18Y40 10 uoionpoldal Auy

L055-€56 (292) P4 £€818-288 (008) duoyd
990€S |M ‘“DOMOWOUODQ ‘78 XOg "O'd ‘©AUQ SAINDSX3 08/ | Ul 'SPV BulAIl juspuadapul ounig

aouapuadapul InoA 1oy ‘Patquor

ONNi4g

L6°'v0¥ OSI 8002-¢0-V ‘A1d

e
ke
=
<
o
el
==
@»

®

001 €E-1dA

“YOLVNLOV ONIIDOTWVD
40 NOILVAILDV ¥3d40¥d 304

a34a33N sV aaisnrav

39 OL SIDIOVYE

31V dO1 ANV W¥O41V1d 4LvO 4OL ANV 31V dOL NV W¥OL1V1d
40 MIIA 3AIS IHOI | XYW SL WYO41V1d 10 M3IA INO¥ it ehmesael 40 M3IA 30IS 1937
NIW G/€ 00¢C
I _’ L
T 5 r — 1 —:® P
[}
@.
q (S ]
V¥V SIHL
111¥3d ION Od
[ ‘ ) ]

3| VIV SIHL
o] |1¥a 1ON oa

SNOISNIWIQ 31VO ¥O4 ¥ 133HS OL ¥343¥

J1VD JOI ANV
WYO41V1d 10 MIIN dOI = I%Ei 10

SYIHLO A9 d3INddNS
ONIWVI 1d0ddNS 31vO Ol

3aisino

— T'] BX/
S¥IHLO A9 om_:mn_zm\\x § S¥3IHLO A9 @3I1ddNS

ONIWVY 1d0ddNS ALvVO

ONIWVI 1d0ddNS A1VO

NOILISOd “3dIS 31ANVH ¥004Q 3HL
dN NI NO 39n1 IHORdN 31V JHL 40
‘LIINN ANVH 1431 HLIM dWVd T11VM 3AISNI JHL HLIM HSN1d 39

a3asn 39 1SNW 31V ANVH IHON
"LINN ANVH IHOI H1IM

a3sn 39 1SNW 31VO ANVH 1431
J1ON

’

NMOHS 1INN

iP S ET ANVH LHON

Ol 39n1 ¥313IWI¥3d 4O IAISNI

ONIANV1 dO1 1V A3IM3IA - LNJINNOITV 31VO

SAIH3AS 001 E-1dA HIT WHO41V1id 1TVOILHIA ONNYd

©2008,2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.

53

VPL-3100 06-02-2008

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

2 & 1 BRUNO GOLD LIMITED WARRANTY
2 Years Major Components — 1 Year Parts

for
Bruno Vertical Platform Lift

Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc. ("Bruno”), warrants to the original purchaser of
a Bruno Vertical Platform Lift that the Bruno Vertical Platform Lift is free from defects
in material and workmanship for a period of one year from date of purchase. In ad-
dition, Bruno warrants that the motor, Acme screw and drive nut, brake, pulleys, belt
and screw bearings (the “"Major Components”) will be free from defects in materials
and workmanship for a period of two years from the date of purchase.

The exclusive remedy for a defect in a Bruno Vertical Platform Lift shall be the repair
or replacement, at the option of Bruno, of the defective part or component. After the
first 30 days of this warranty, only parts and components are covered. This warranty
does not cover labor and other services after the initial 30 days. If repair or replace-
ment of a Bruno Vertical Platform Lift is not commercially practical or cannot be time-
ly made, Bruno may elect to refund the purchase price of the Bruno Vertical Platform
Lift instead of repairing or replacing the Bruno Vertical Platform Lift.

IN NO EVENT SHALL BRUNO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES ARISE FROM
CLAIMS BASED ON CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE),
STRICT LIABILITY OR PRODUCT LIABILITY. Some states do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limita-
tion or exclusion may not apply to you.

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN THEIR
DURATION TO THE LENGTH OF THE WARRANTY STATED ABOVE FOR THE
AFFECTED COMPONENT. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an
implied warranty lasts so the above limitation may not apply to you.

To obtain warranty service, you must follow these procedures:
1. Obtain return authorization by calling your local Bruno dealer;

2. Return the Bruno Vertical Platform Lift, freight prepaid, to the address
provided by your Bruno dealer or Bruno with proof of purchase indicating
the date purchased.

Bruno will pay for shipping back to the purchaser within the continental United States
and Canada if a defect in material or workmanship is discovered. Return freight and
repair charges will be the responsibility of the purchaser if the problem is not covered
by warranty.

This warranty does not cover damage or failure caused by misuse, abuse, accidents,
physical damage, modifications not made by Bruno, damage in shipment, or repairs
undertaken by anyone other than Bruno factory employees or authorized distributors.
The “original purchaser” of a Bruno Vertical Platform Lift that is leased or rented shall
be the person or entity acting as the lessee or rental provider.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights
which vary from state to state. Bruno specifically does not authorize any person to
extend the time or scope of this warranty.

For further information regarding this limited warranty, please contact Bruno by
calling 1-800-882-8183 or writing to Bruno at the following address:

Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc.
Attention: Service Department
1780 Executive Drive, P.O. Box 84
Oconomowoc, WI 53066 USA

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

First in Performance. Built to Last!

N Straight & Custom Over 25
¢ Curved Rail y Different
Stairlifts $y Vehicle Lift
I , Solutions

Vertical Platform Lift Turning Automotive Seating

PBRUNO

for your independence

Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc®
1780 Executive Drive, PO. Box 84, Oconomowoc, WI 53066
262-567-4990 . FAX: 262-953-5501 . www.bruno.com

©2006 Bruno Independent Living Aids, inc.® Allllustrations and specifications in this brochure are based on the latest product information available at the time of publication.
Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc®. reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice. Manual Back Cover 8/06-2.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine P/N 3100-I


http://www.manualslib.com/

